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schools, established under sections 411-1 to 411-11, inclu-
sive, of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 339, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 293. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 172-54 of the stat-

utes, relating to teachers' institutes and reading circles, and 
making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 5 of section 172-54 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 172-54). 5. There is annually 
appropriated on July first, nine thousand five hundred dollars, 
payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not other-
wise appropriated, to. the board of normal regents for institutes 
for the instruction of teachers as provided for in section 407 and 
for summer schools for teachers, and for expenses connected with 
the conducting of a state teachers' and a state young people's 
reading circle organized by the Wisconsin Teachers' Association, 
provided, that not to exceed one-tenth of the sum appropriated 
in this section shall be allowed for such reading circle purposes 
in any one school year, and provided, further, that such expen-
ditures for reading circle purposes shall, before being allowed, 
be approved by the state superintendent of public instruction. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 380, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915... 

CHAPTER 294. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4560f-10, of the stat- 

utes, relating to the taking of rough fish by means of nets. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and; 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 4560f-10 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (Section 4560f-10) 1. The state fish 
and game warden is hereby authorized to take, or cause to be 
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taken, by means of nets from any of the inland waters in this 
state, exclusive of the • * Rock river in Dodge county 
and Lake Koshkonong, buffalo fish, carp, dogfish, garfish, eel-
pout, red horse, sheepshead or suckers whenever he shall find 
that such fish or any of them are detrimental to and tend to re-
tard the propagation of or destroy game fish therein. 
, SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 427, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 295. 

AN ACT to create subdivision 5 of section 4560a-46 of the 
statutes, relating to the use of nets and traps in outlying 
waters. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 4560a-46 a new sub-

division to read: (Section 4560a-46) (5). The waters of 
Mud Bay in the town of Bailey's Harbor, Door county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 443, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 296. . 

AN ACT to create section 4595da of the statutes,- relating to 
works of necessity or charity. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read : Section 4595da. The keeping open of a store or shop in 
cities of the first class, for the sale of groceries, meats or meat 
products, on the first day of the week, shall not be deemed a 
work of necessity or charity. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect on November 1st, 1915. 
Approved June 23, 1915. 


